

# Azura Credit Union

## Quarterly Financial Statement Summary Unaudited

Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2021	Income Statement End of quarter June 30, 2021																																																																																																																												
<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Cash and cash equivalents</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 25,995,902</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment securities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">148,112,206</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Credit union owned life insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10,437,128</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loans to members</td> <td style="text-align: right;">503,997,267</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Allowance for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(2,274,875)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,418,847</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Land and buildings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">10,267,873</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other equipment</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,168,950</td> </tr> <tr> <td>NCUA insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,937,634</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Goodwill &amp; core deposit intangible</td> <td style="text-align: right;">621,550</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,054,763</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Assets</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 707,737,246</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;"><b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2"><b>Liabilities</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 227,665,349</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Draft shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">148,990,212</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Money market shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">118,720,002</td> </tr> <tr> <td>IRA shares and certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">36,094,966</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">90,942,088</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Outstanding credit union drafts</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,803,334</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Borrowed Funds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,488,434</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest payable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">63,350</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued expenses and other liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,179,682</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 631,947,417</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;"><b>Members' Equity</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular reserve</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,519,340</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equity acquired in merger</td> <td style="text-align: right;">32,451,997</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Undivided earnings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">42,284,039</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other comprehensive income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(465,546)</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 75,789,829</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 707,737,246</u></td> </tr> </table>	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 25,995,902	Investment securities	148,112,206	Credit union owned life insurance	10,437,128	Loans to members	503,997,267	Allowance for loan losses	(2,274,875)	Accrued interest receivable	1,418,847	Land and buildings	10,267,873	Other equipment	1,168,950	NCUA insurance	5,937,634	Goodwill & core deposit intangible	621,550	Other assets	2,054,763	Total Assets	<u>\$ 707,737,246</u>	<b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b>		<b>Liabilities</b>		Regular shares	\$ 227,665,349	Draft shares	148,990,212	Money market shares	118,720,002	IRA shares and certificates	36,094,966	Certificates	90,942,088	Outstanding credit union drafts	2,803,334	Borrowed Funds	1,488,434	Accrued interest payable	63,350	Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,179,682	Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 631,947,417</u>	<b>Members' Equity</b>		Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340	Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997	Undivided earnings	42,284,039	Other comprehensive income	(465,546)	Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 75,789,829</u>	Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 707,737,246</u>	<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Interest income</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on loans</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 10,920,325</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on investments</td> <td style="text-align: right;">800,042</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 11,720,366</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest expense</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on deposits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,379,650</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on borrowed money</td> <td style="text-align: right;">446</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 1,380,096</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 10,340,270</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Provision for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">403,941</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income after provision</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 9,936,329</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;"><b>Non-interest income</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 3,198,033</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Fee income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,149,341</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating gains</td> <td style="text-align: right;">40,502</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 5,387,876</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;"><b>Non-interest expense</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Payroll and benefits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 5,713,683</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office operations</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,228,226</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional and outside services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,275,879</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office occupancy</td> <td style="text-align: right;">584,342</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loan origination and servicing</td> <td style="text-align: right;">771,389</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Marketing and business development</td> <td style="text-align: right;">486,188</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Merger and intangible asset amortization</td> <td style="text-align: right;">69,989</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Travel and conference</td> <td style="text-align: right;">117,814</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regulatory supervision &amp; examination</td> <td style="text-align: right;">55,643</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Association dues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">41,154</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other expenses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">27,139</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 11,371,446</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Non-operating income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>40,934</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 3,993,694</u></td> </tr> </table>	Interest income		Interest on loans	\$ 10,920,325	Interest on investments	800,042	Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 11,720,366</u>	Interest expense		Interest on deposits	\$ 1,379,650	Interest on borrowed money	446	Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 1,380,096</u>	Net interest income	<u>\$ 10,340,270</u>	Provision for loan losses	403,941	Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 9,936,329</u>	<b>Non-interest income</b>		Other income	\$ 3,198,033	Fee income	2,149,341	Operating gains	40,502	Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 5,387,876</u>	<b>Non-interest expense</b>		Payroll and benefits	\$ 5,713,683	Office operations	2,228,226	Professional and outside services	1,275,879	Office occupancy	584,342	Loan origination and servicing	771,389	Marketing and business development	486,188	Merger and intangible asset amortization	69,989	Travel and conference	117,814	Regulatory supervision & examination	55,643	Association dues	41,154	Other expenses	27,139	Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 11,371,446</u>	Non-operating income	<u>40,934</u>	Net Income	<u>\$ 3,993,694</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 25,995,902																																																																																																																												
Investment securities	148,112,206																																																																																																																												
Credit union owned life insurance	10,437,128																																																																																																																												
Loans to members	503,997,267																																																																																																																												
Allowance for loan losses	(2,274,875)																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest receivable	1,418,847																																																																																																																												
Land and buildings	10,267,873																																																																																																																												
Other equipment	1,168,950																																																																																																																												
NCUA insurance	5,937,634																																																																																																																												
Goodwill & core deposit intangible	621,550																																																																																																																												
Other assets	2,054,763																																																																																																																												
Total Assets	<u>\$ 707,737,246</u>																																																																																																																												
<b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b>																																																																																																																													
<b>Liabilities</b>																																																																																																																													
Regular shares	\$ 227,665,349																																																																																																																												
Draft shares	148,990,212																																																																																																																												
Money market shares	118,720,002																																																																																																																												
IRA shares and certificates	36,094,966																																																																																																																												
Certificates	90,942,088																																																																																																																												
Outstanding credit union drafts	2,803,334																																																																																																																												
Borrowed Funds	1,488,434																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest payable	63,350																																																																																																																												
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,179,682																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 631,947,417</u>																																																																																																																												
<b>Members' Equity</b>																																																																																																																													
Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340																																																																																																																												
Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997																																																																																																																												
Undivided earnings	42,284,039																																																																																																																												
Other comprehensive income	(465,546)																																																																																																																												
Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 75,789,829</u>																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 707,737,246</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest income																																																																																																																													
Interest on loans	\$ 10,920,325																																																																																																																												
Interest on investments	800,042																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 11,720,366</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest expense																																																																																																																													
Interest on deposits	\$ 1,379,650																																																																																																																												
Interest on borrowed money	446																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 1,380,096</u>																																																																																																																												
Net interest income	<u>\$ 10,340,270</u>																																																																																																																												
Provision for loan losses	403,941																																																																																																																												
Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 9,936,329</u>																																																																																																																												
<b>Non-interest income</b>																																																																																																																													
Other income	\$ 3,198,033																																																																																																																												
Fee income	2,149,341																																																																																																																												
Operating gains	40,502																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 5,387,876</u>																																																																																																																												
<b>Non-interest expense</b>																																																																																																																													
Payroll and benefits	\$ 5,713,683																																																																																																																												
Office operations	2,228,226																																																																																																																												
Professional and outside services	1,275,879																																																																																																																												
Office occupancy	584,342																																																																																																																												
Loan origination and servicing	771,389																																																																																																																												
Marketing and business development	486,188																																																																																																																												
Merger and intangible asset amortization	69,989																																																																																																																												
Travel and conference	117,814																																																																																																																												
Regulatory supervision & examination	55,643																																																																																																																												
Association dues	41,154																																																																																																																												
Other expenses	27,139																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 11,371,446</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-operating income	<u>40,934</u>																																																																																																																												
Net Income	<u>\$ 3,993,694</u>																																																																																																																												